

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

---

KIM SNYDER, on behalf of herself and all ) Case No. 0:21-cv-01049 (JRT/DJF)  
others similarly situated, )  
 ) CLASS ACTION  
Plaintiff, )  
 ) MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
v. ) SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION  
 ) FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF  
UNITEDHEALTH GROUP, INC., et al. ) CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT  
 )  
Defendants. )

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**II. SUMMARY OF CLAIMS AND DEFENSES**..... 2

**III. LITIGATION HISTORY AND SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS**..... 3

    A. Pre-Filing Investigation..... 3

    B. Litigation and Initial Attempts at Settlement ..... 4

    C. Negotiations and Settlement..... 6

    D. Plaintiff’s Services to the Class Members and the Plan..... 6

**IV. OVERVIEW OF THE SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION TERMS**  
..... 7

    A. Monetary Relief..... 7

    B. Review By Independent Fiduciary ..... 8

    C. Class Notice and Settlement Administration ..... 8

    D. Plan of Allocation..... 9

    E. Release of Claims ..... 10

    F. Attorneys’ Fees and Class Representative Award ..... 12

**V. LEGAL STANDARD** ..... 12

    A. The Standard for Judicial Approval of Class Action Settlements..... 13

    B. The Relevant Factors for Preliminary Approval ..... 14

**VI. ARGUMENT** ..... 14

    A. Plaintiff and Her Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class..... 15

    B. The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length ..... 16

    C. The Proposed Settlement Provides Fair and Reasonable Compensation.... 18

        1. The Proposed Settlement is Fair and Reasonable when Balanced  
           Against the Merits of Plaintiff’s Claims ..... 18

        2. The Complexity, Expense, Risks, and Delay of Further Litigation  
           Support Approval ..... 22

        3. The Proposed Method of Distributing Relief to the Class Is Effective  
           ..... 23

        4. The Terms of the Proposed Award for Attorneys’ Fees Present No  
           Obstacle to Approval..... 25

    D. The Proposed Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably ..... 26

E.	The Remaining Factors Do Not Weigh Against Approval .....	29
VII.	NOTICE TO THE CLASS .....	30
VIII.	CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
 No. 06-cv-701, 2015 WL 4398475, at \*4 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015) ..... 28

*Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n*,  
 No. 1:17-cv-00563, 2020 WL 6114545 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2020)..... 22

*Becker v. Wells Fargo*,  
 No. 0:20-CV-02016, 2022 WL 3909343 (D. Minn. Aug. 31, 2022) ..... 22

*Beneli v. BCA Fin. Servs.*,  
 324 F.R.D. 89 (D.N.J. 2018) ..... 23

*Bonime v. Doyle*,  
 416 F. Supp. 1372 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) ..... 21

*Bonime v. Doyle*,  
 556 F.2d 555 (2d Cir. 1977) ..... 21

*Braden v. Wal Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) ..... 20

*Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.*,  
 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... 17

*CIGNA Corp. v. Amara*,  
 563 U.S. 421 (2011). ..... 29

*City P’ship Co. v. Atl. Acquisition Ltd. P’ship*,  
 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996) ..... 13

*Cohn v. Nelson*,  
 375 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Mo. 2005) ..... 21

*Cook v. Niedert*,  
 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 27, 28

*Cullan & Cullan LLC v. M-Qube, Inc.*,  
 No. 8:13CV172, 2016 WL 5394684 (D. Neb. Sept. 27, 2016)..... 23

*Dennard v. Transamerica Corp.*,  
 No. 1:15-cv-00030-EJM (N.D. Iowa May 20, 2016)..... 25

*Flynn v. N.Y. Dolls Gentlemen’s Club*,  
 No. 13 CIV. 6530 PKC RLE, 2014 WL 4980380 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2014) ..... 17

*Fritton v. Taylor Corp.*,  
 No. 22-CV-00415, 2024 WL 3717351, at \*3 (D. Minn. Aug. 8, 2024)..... 26

*George v. Uponor Corp.*,  
 Civ. No. 12–249 (ADM/JJK), 2015 WL 5255280 (D. Minn. Sept. 9, 2015) ..... 19

*Glynn v. Maine Oxy-Acetylene Supply Co.*,  
 No. 2:19-CV-00176-NT, 2022 WL 17617138 (D. Me. Dec. 13, 2022) ..... 17, 18

*Grier v. Chase Manhattan Auto. Fin. Co.*,  
 Civ. A. 99–180, 2000 WL 175126 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2000) ..... 19

*Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes*,  
 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975) ..... 24

*Hashw v. Dep’t Stores Nat’l Bank*,  
 182 F. Supp. 3d 935 (D. Minn. 2016) ..... 13, 19

*In re Emp. Benefit Plans Sec. Litig.*,  
 Civ. No. 3–92–708, 1993 WL 330595 (D. Minn. June 2, 1993) ..... 16

*In re Flint Water Cases*,  
 571 F. Supp. 3d 746 (E.D. Mich. 2021) ..... 18

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 13

*In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
 892 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2018) ..... 19

*In re U.S. Bancorp Litigation*,  
 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002) ..... 27

*In re Uponor, F1807 Plumbing Fittings Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
 716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013) ..... 12, 13, 14

*In re Wells Fargo ERISA 401(k) Litig.*,  
 331 F. Supp. 3d 868 (D. Minn. 2018) ..... 20, 21

*In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.*,  
 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 19, 30

*In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Securities, Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.*,  
 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005) ..... 27

*In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 No. 08-MDL-1958 ADM/AJB, 2013 WL 716088 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013) . 14, 16

*Johnson v. Fujitsu Tech. & Bus. of America, Inc.*,  
 No. 16-cv-03698-NC, 2018 WL 2183253 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018) ..... 22

*Keil v. Lopez*,  
 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... 19

*Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. & Med. Ctr.*,  
 No. 15-CV-1113 (VAB), 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016) ..... 17

*Khoday v. Symantec Corp.*,  
 No. 11-CV-180 (JRT/TNL), 2016 WL 1637039 (D. Minn. Apr. 5, 2016)..... 16, 17,  
 18, 25

*Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.*,  
 No. 11-CV-02781 SRN/JSM, 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015) . 22, 23,  
 25

*Kruger v. Lely N. Am., Inc.*,  
 No. 020-CV-00629-KMM/DTS, 2023 WL 5665215 (D. Minn. Sept. 1, 2023) ... 27,  
 28

*Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.*,  
 No. 1:14CV208, 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016) ..... 26

*LaRue v. DeWolff; Boberg & Assocs., Inc.*,  
 552 U.S. 248, 254 (2008) ..... 28

*Marshall v. Nat’l Football League*,  
 787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... 21

*Martin v. Cargill, Inc.*,  
 295 F.R.D. 380, 383 (D. Minn. 2013) ..... 13

*Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell*,  
 473 U.S. 134, 142 n.9 (1985) ..... 28

*Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.*,  
 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018) ..... 20

*Milken & Assoc. Sec. Lit.*,  
 150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 21

*Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp.*,  
 No. 15-CV-09936 (LGS) (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2018) ..... 25

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.*,  
 339 U.S. 306 (1950) ..... 24

*Palm Tran, Inc. Amalgamated Transit Union Loc. 1577 Pension Plan v. Credit  
 Acceptance Corp.*,  
 No. CV 20-12698, 2022 WL 17582004 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2022) ..... 17

*Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan  
 Stanley Inv. Mgmt., Inc.*,  
 712 F.3d 705 (2d. Cir. 2013) ..... 21

*Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.*,  
 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 12, 14, 23, 30

*Reetz v. Aon Hewitt Inv. Consulting, Inc.*,  
 74 F.4th 171 (4th Cir. 2023)..... 21

*Rodriguez v. W. Publ’g Corp.*,  
 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 28

*Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.*,  
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 19

*Tibble v. Edison Int’l*,  
575 U.S. 523 (2015) ..... 22

*Tracey v. Mass. Inst. Tech.*,  
404 F. Supp. 3d 356 (D. Mass. 2019)..... 20

*Tussey v. ABB, Inc.*,  
850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... 22

*Tussey v. ABB, Inc.*,  
No. 06-CV-04305-NKL, 2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019) ..... 23, 27

*United States v. Equitable Tr. Co. of N.Y.*,  
283 U.S. 738, 744 (1931) ..... 29

*Van Horn v. Trickey*,  
840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988) ..... 14, 19

*Wal-Mart Stores Inc v. Visa USA Inc*,  
396 F.3d 96, 114 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 14

*White v. Nat’l Football League*,  
822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993) ..... 14

*Wildman v. Am. Cent. Services, LLC*,  
362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019)..... 21

*Zilhaver v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.*,  
646 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (D. Minn. 2009) ..... 22, 24, 26, 28

**FEDERAL STATUTES**  
29 U.S.C. §1001 ..... 3

**REGULATIONS**  
29 C.F.R. §2520..... 15  
75 Fed. Reg. 33830..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**  
4 *Newberg* § 13:48 (5th ed. June 2021 update) ..... 18  
Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth, § 21.632 (2004) ..... 13

**RULES**  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) ..... 15  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1) ..... 14  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) ..... 14, 18
